

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LAURA CLARK
7007 Fulton Court
Montgomery, AL 36101
334-356-2400
laurag@knology.net

MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
matt@morallaw.org
334-262-1245

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Justices of this Court have repeatedly emphasized the importance of the issue in this case	3
A. The clash between political correctness and Christianity	3
B. Even in <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , all nine Justices went out of their way to stress the importance of protecting religious liberty.	4
C. The Court has protected religious liberty from the attacks of political correctness four times in the last five years, illustrating that this is a very important issue.....	7
D. Individual Justices have warned many times over the last five years that religious liberty is under attack and must be protected.	8
E. Conclusion.....	11

- II. This Court should severely rebuke the argument that sharing the Gospel falls under the fighting-words doctrine 12
 - A. Petitioner’s speech did not rise to the level of fighting words. 12
 - B. The Court should rule that religious speech is not fighting words 14
 - C. Recent Supreme Court decisions cast severe doubt on whether the fighting words doctrine remains legitimate 15
- III. The Framers of the First and Fourteenth Amendments would not have considered sharing the Gospel as falling within the fighting words doctrine 16
 - A. The Bible teaches that Christians must share the Gospel 16
 - B. The influence of the Bible on the Founding generation that framed the First Amendment 19
 - C. Conclusion 21
- IV. If this Court fails to rebuke the argument that sharing the Gospel is fighting words, then the consequences for religious liberty will be disastrous 21
- CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	4
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	13-14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2020).....	3, 7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019).....	10
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2713 (2019).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	15
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S.Ct. 909 (2019)	11
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	4-7
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 18-349 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2020)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 337 (1992)	15
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Feliciano</i> , No. 18-921 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2020)	10
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	4
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	4
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	13
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Northwest Ordinance of 1787 (July 13, 1787)	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

Cert-Stage Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Foundation for Moral Law, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , U.S. No. 19- 431	24
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> (1988)	19
George Washington, Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796)	19-20
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (June 20, 1785).....	22-23
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution</i> (1987).....	19-20
John Adams, Letter to Benjamin Rush (Aug. 28, 1811)	20
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1868 (1833)	20-21
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> (No. 19-968).....	12
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	2, 8, 12
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	16-18
